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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

| 1V FAMILY PHARMACY, INC.,,
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14 ]

15 |
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JADINE CELINA MAH
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911 Heffernan Avenue
Calexico, CA 92231

Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH
52678

ONOFRE, MARROQUIN
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Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On orabout September 16, 2016, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official
capacity as the Bxecutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Départment of Consumer

(Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)

2, Onorabout September 17, 2007, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration
No. TCH 78446 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration was in full force and
effect at all times relevarit o the charges brought in Accusation No. 5530. Pharmacy Technician
Registratfon No. TCH 78446 expired on September 30, 2015 and was cancelled pufsuént to
Business and Professions Code section 4402{e). Pursuant to Busineés and Professions Code
{Code) sections.118(b) and 4300.1, the expiration or cancellation of a board-issued license by
operation of law, or by order or decision of the board, or a court of law, shall not deprive the
board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disoipﬁnary

proceeding against, the licensee or (o render a decision suspending or revoking the license.

3. Onor about 8eptember 30, 2016, Réspondent was served by Certified and First Class |

Mail copies of the Accusation No, 5530, Statement to Respon'dent, Notice of Defeﬁse, Request
for Discovery, and Discovery Stetutes (GOVermnent‘Code secﬁons 11507.5, 11507.6, and |
11507.7) at Re:s;wndent’s address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 4100, iz required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of
record was and is: 401 E. 8% 'Strect, Holtville, CA 92250. |

4, Service of the Accusation was effébtive as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124,

5. Government Code section 11506(c) states, in pertinent part:

(¢} The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all
parts of the-accusation . . . not expressly admitted, Failure to file a notice of defense

. shall constifute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its’
diseretion may nevertheless grant a hearing,

2
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6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No.
5530.

7. California Government Code section 11520(a) states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent cither fails to file a siotice of defense . . . orto dppear at

the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent’s express

admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without

any notice to respondent . . . .

8. Pursuant to its anthority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the
relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as
{aking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on
file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5530, finds that
the charges and allegations in Accusation No, 5530, are separately and séver‘aily, found 10 be true
and correct by clear and convincing evidence.

9. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that thé reasonable costs for Investigation
and Enforcemment i5.$2,000,00 as of November 10, 2016,

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Onofre Marroquin has subjected
his Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 78446 to discipline.
2. The agency hes jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician

' Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported

by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Bvidence Packet in this case:
a.  Code sections 4059(a) and 4060 for unlawful furnishing of controlled substances;
b, Code section 4301{0), in conjunction with Health and Safety (H&S) Code seotion

11350(a), for unlawiul posséssion of contiolled substances; and,

3
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¢.  Code section 4301(j) and H&S Code section 11350(a) for stealing controlled
substances/dangerous drugs.

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 78446 herctofore
issued to Respondent Onofre Marroquin is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on January 16, 2017.
It is so ORDERED on December 16, 2016.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
By
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
8150904 8.doc
DOJ Matter ID:SD2015801601
Attachment;
Exhibit A: Accusation
4
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Kamiarta D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California
ANTOINETTRE B, CINCOTTA
Supervising Deputy Attormey General
MaRICHELLE S, TAHIMIC

i Deputy Attorney. General |

State Bar No, 147392
A00 West Broadway, Suite 1§60
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266 .
San Diego, CA 92186-52.60
Telephone: (619) 783-9435
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complatnant

BEFORE THE,
. BOARD CF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Inthe Matter of the Acousation Against:

IV FAMILY PHARMACY, INC.,

DBA HOPE PHARMACY

4268 Hetfernan Avenue, Sujie A

Calexico, CA 9223]

Pharmacy Perarit No. PHY 48589

JADINE CELINA MAH

1181 Emil Hashem Street

Calexico, Ch 92231

Pharmacist License No. RPI 45475
JOSE CAMILO MELENDEZ

913 Herrernan Avenne

Calexice, CA 92231

Pharmacy Technician Regisiration No. TCH 52678

ONOFRE MARROQUIN

4031 B. 8" Street
Holtville, CA 92250

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 78446

Respondents.

Case No. 5530

ACCUSATION

i
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" renewed.

Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. ' Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity

2, Onorabout May 1, 2007, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 48589 to
I'V Family Pharmacy, Inc., dba Hope ‘Ph-armacy {Respondent Hope Pharmacy). The Pharmacy
Permit was in full force and effect at al! times relevant 1o the charges brought herein, and will
.ex.pixe on May 1, 2017, unlﬁ:ss_;mwwed.

3. . Onorabout August 12, .1 992, the Board issued Pharmacist License Number RPH
4547_5 to Jadine Celina Mah (Respondeﬁt Mah). Respondent Mah was the Pharmacist-in-Charge
of Respondent Hope from May 1, 2007 to Aprﬁ 17,2014, the Intérim Pharmacist-in-Charge of |
Respondent Ho‘pza from May 20, 2014 to September 23, 2014, and the Pharmacist-in-Charge of
Respondent Hope since September 25, 2014, The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect

at all times relevant to the charges breught herein, and will expire on July 3 1, 2018, unless

4. - Onor about Septerber 17, 2007, the Board issued Pharmacy Techmician Registration |

Number TCH 78446 to Onofre Marroquin {Respondent Marroquin). The Pharmacy Technician
Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein,
expired on September 30, 2015, and was then cancelied ﬁursu&ﬁt to Business ahd Professions
Code section 4402, subdivision (e). :

5. On or about November 17, 2003, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration |

Nuaber TCH 52678 10 Jose Camilo Melendez (Respondent Melendez). The Pharmacy

herein, and expired on Match 31, 2013, and wes cancelled on July 1, 2013 pursuant to Business
and Professions Code section 4402, subdivision {g),

no |

i

i
2
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JURISDICTION
6,  This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise

7. Section 4300 of the Code slates:
{2} BEvery license issued may be suspended or revoked.

. (b} The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board,
whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and
found guilty, by any of the following methods:

(1) Suspending judgment.
(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

' (3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period nol exceeding one
year,

(4Y Revoking his or her license,

(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining hitn or her as the board
in its discretion may desm proper. '

~ {e) The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional

conduct. The board may, in its scle discretion, issue a probationary license 1o any
applicant for a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all
other requirements for licensure. The bosrd may issus the Heense suliject to any
terms or conditions not contrary to pulilic policy, including, but not limited to, the
following: : ,

(1) Medical or psychiatric evaluation.

(2) Continuing medical or psychiatric treatment.

(3) Restriction of type or circwmstances of practice.

(4) Continuing participation in a board-approved rehabilitation program.

(5) Abstention from the use of aleohol or drugs.

A{6) Random fluid testing for aleohol or drugs.

(7) Compliance with faws and regulations governing the practice of
pharmacy. ‘

{d) The board may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend any
probationary certificate of licensure for any violation of the terms and conditions
of probetion. Upon satisfactory completion of probation, the board shall convert
the probationary certificate 1o a regular certificate, free of conditions.

3
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(&) The proceedings under this article shall be conduoted in accordance with
Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of the
Governmenl Code, and the board shall have ali the powers granted therein. The
action shall be final, except that the propristy of the action is subject to review by
the superiar court pursuant (o Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

T T SEGHGH 430071 6 The Code statger ~ T T T e s R S

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued
license by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a courl of law,
the placement of a license on & retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a
license by a licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or
proceed with eny invesligation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the
licenses or to render a decigion suspending or revoking the license,

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

9. Besction 4039 of the Code states, in relevant part;

(a) A person may not furnish any dangerous drug, except upon the
prescription of & physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or
naturcpathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640,7. A person may not firnish any

. dangerous device, except upen the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatsist,
optomelrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7.

v 4oy

10.  Section 4060 of the Code siates:

A person shall not possess any controlied substance, except that furnished to
a person upon the preseription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist,
velerinarian, or nalyropathic docton pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished
pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified nurse-midwife pursuant to Section
2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Seetion 2836.1, a physician assistant
pursuant to Section 35021, a naturopathic doctor pursuant to-Section 3640,5, or a
pharmacigt pursuant to Section 40521, 4052.2, or 4052.6. This section does not .
apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a mannfacturer, wholesaler,
third-party logistics provider, pharmacy, pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentigt,
oplomedrist, veterinarian, naturopathic doctor, cestified nurse-midwife, nurse
practitioner, or physician assistant, if in stock ih containers correctly labeied with
the name and address of the supplier or producer.

This section does not authorize a cerlified nurse-midwife, a nurse practitioner,
a physician assistent, or a naturopathic dostor, to order his or her own stock of
dangerous drugs and devices,

11, Section 4081 of the Code states, in relevant part:

(a) All records of mamufacture and of sale, acquisition, receipt, shipment, or
disposition of dangerons drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during
business hours open to inspection by authorized officers of the law, and shall be
preserved for at least three years from the date of muking. A cwrent inventory shail
be kept by every manufacturer, whelesaler, third-party logistics provider,

4

LY. FAMILY PHARMACY, INC,, DBA HOPE PHARMACY, JADINE CELINA MAH, ONOFRE MARROQUIN,
JOSE CAMILO MELENDEZ ACCUSATION

e ———




(¥8]

W

12 ]

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
2
25
26
27
28

N

o o ee -2

pharmacy, vetetinary food-animal drug retailer, physician, dentist, podiatrist,
veterinarian, laboratory, clinic, hospital, institution, or establishment holding a
currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, permit, registration, or
exemption under Division 2 (commencing with Section 1200) of the Health and
Safety Code or under Parl 4 {commencing with Seclion 16000) of Division 3 of the
Welfare and Institrtions Code who maintains a stock of dangerous drugs or

. dangerous devices. .

(b) The owner, officer, and pariner of a pharmacy, wholesaler, third-party
logistics provider, or veterinary food-animal drug retailer shall be jointly ,
responsible, with the pharmagist-in-charge, responsible manager, or designated
representative~-in-charge, for maintaining the records and inventory described in
this section.

12.  Section 4104 of the Code states, in relevant part:

(a) Every pharmacy shall have in place procedures for taking action to
protect the public when a licensed individual employed by-or with the pharmacy is
discovered or known to be chemically, mentally, er physically impaired to the
extent it affects his or her ability to practice the profession or oceupation
authorized by his or her license, or is discovered or known to have engaged in the
theft, diversion, or self-nse of danperous drugs.

{b) Every pharmacy shall have written policies and procedures for
addressing chemtcal, mexntal, or physical impairment, as well as theft, diversion, or
self-use of dangerous drgs, among licensed individuals smployed by or with the
pharmaty. : T

13, Section 4105 of the Code states, in relevant part;

(a} All records or other documentation of the acquisition and disposition of
dangerous drugs and dangerous devices by any entity licensed by the board shall be
retained on the licensed premises in a readily retrievable form.

14, Section 4125 of the Code states, in relevant part:

(ay Every pharmacy shall establish a quality assurance program that shall, at
a minimuan, document medication errors attributable, in whole or in part, to the
phatmacy or its personnel. The purpose of the quality assurance program shall be
to assess errors thal oceur in the pharmacy in dispensing or Turnishing preseriplion
medications so that the pharmacy may take appropriate action to prevent a
TECINIENCE. '

H

Hf
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- isnot limited to, any.of the_following: . _

15, Seclion 4301 of the Code siates, in relevant part;

The boerd shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or issued by mistake, Unprofessional condnct shall include, but

(f) The commission of sny act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or cornuption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a
licensee or otherwise, and whether the zct is a felony or misderneanor or not.

(3) The violation of any of the statutes of this statc, or any other state, or of
the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drags.

() The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter, The record of convistion of a
viplation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United.
States Code reguiating controllsd substances or of a violation of the statutes of this
state regulating controlled substances or dangercus drugs shall be conclusive
evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction
shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The
board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the
crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not
involving controlled substances or dangerons drugs, to determine if the convietion

© is of an offense substantially related to the qualificaions, functions, and duties ofa

licensee under this chapter, A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following 2
plea ol nolo vontendere is deemed to be & conviction witlnn the meaning of this -
provision. The boerd may take action whes the titme for appeal has elapsed, or'the
judgment of convietion has boen affirmed on appeal or wher an order granting
probation is made susperding the imposition of sentence, frrespective of a
subsequent order under Secfioni 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to
withdraw his or ber plea of gulity and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside
the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, informatiory, or indictment.

{0} Violating or attempting to vielate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable federal and stale Jaws and regulations governing
pharmacy, including reguletions established by the board or by any other state or
federal regulalory agency,

6
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16. Section 4307 of the Code states:

() Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been
revoked ¢r is under suspension, or who hag failed to renew his or her license
while it was under suspension,. or who has been a manager, administrator,

. owmer, member, officer, director, associate, of partner of any partnership,
corporation, firm, or asscciation whose application for a license has been denied.
or revoked, 1s under suspension or has been placed on probation, and while
acting as the manager, administrator, owner, member, efficer, director,
associate, or partner had knowledge of or knowingly participated in any conduct
{or which the license was denied, revoled, suspended, or placed on probation,
ghall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member,
officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee as follows:

(1) Where a probationary licenss is issued or where an existing license is
. placed on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to
exceed five years. '

(2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition shall continue
- unti] the license is issued or reinstated. -

(b) “Manager, adiinistrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or
partner,” as ussd in this section and Sgction 4308, may refer 1o.a pharmacist or
to any other person who serves in that capacity in or for a licensee.

(¢) The provisions of subdivision (2) may be alleged in any pleading filed
pursuant to Chapter S (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3
of the Government Code, Howsver, no order may be issued in that case exeept
as to a person who Is named in the caption, as to whom the pleading allepes the
applicability of this section, and where the person has been given notice of the
proceeding as required by Chapter 5 {commencing with Section 11500) of Part
1 of Division 3 of the Government Code, The authority to proceed as provided
by this subdivision shall be in addition 1o the board's authority o proceed wnder
Section 4339 or any other provision of law, '

REGULATIONS

17, Title 16, California Code of Regulations (CCR), section 1714, states in relevant part:

(e)(1) Each quality assurance program shall be managed in accordance with
wiitten policies and procedures maintained in the pharmacy in an immediately
retrievable form. :

(2) When a pharm.acist dzterrmines that a medication error has occurred, &
pharmacist shall as soon as possible: .

(A} Communicate to the patient or the patient's agent the fact that a
medication error has occurred and the steps required to avoid injury or miligate the
CITOY, )

(B) Communicate to the prescriber the fact that a medication error has
oegurred. :

7
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(3) The commuaication requirement in paragraph (2) of this subdivision
shall only apply to medication errors if the drug was administered to or by the
paiient, or if the medication error resulled in a clinically significant delay in
therapy. '

I () Iﬁa..;zh:.arm@cist is notified of a prescription error by the patient, the

— T

patient's agent, or a prescriber, the pharmacist is pot required to communicate with . |7 7 !

that individua! as required in paragraph (2} of this subdivision.

18, Title 16, CCR, secticn 1714, states in relevant pact:

(b) Each pharnmacy licensed by the board shall maintain its facilities, space,
fixtures, and equipment so that drugs are safely and properly prepared, maintained,
secured and distributed, The pharmacy shall be of sufficient size and unobstructed
area tc accommodate the safe practice of pharmacy.

19,  Title 16, GCR, section 1770, states:

Fer the purpese of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facitity
- license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business
and Professions Code, & crime or aot shall be considered substantially related to the
qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial
degree it evidences present or poteniial unfitness of a licensee or regisirant to
perform the functions suthorized by his license or registration in a manner
_ consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare.

COST RECOVERY
20.  Section 125.3 of the Cods states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed-a violation or violations of

, the licensing act to pay & sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the Investigation and

enforcement of the case.
DPRUGS
21, Norco, hydrocodone 10mg combined with acetaminophen 325mg, is a Sehedule 111
controlled substance pursuan'tl to Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision (e){4), and a
dangerons drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code secﬁon 4022,
22.  Phenergan with codeine, also known as promethazine with codeine, is a Schedule V
controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11058(e)(1), and a dangerous

drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4072.
8
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23, Vicedin, hydrocodone Smg combined with acetaminophen 500mg, is a Schedule 111

controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision (€)(4), end a.

_ dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022,

24, OnFcbroary 24, 2014, Respondent Mah ¢-mailed the Board a Drug Enforcement
Agency (DEA) Notification stating that Respondent Hope Pharmacy had lost 1,790 ablets of
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 5/500mg (HPAP SISOG) and 1,500 ml’s of proimthazine with
codeine (promethazine) via employee pilferage.

25.  OnlJuly 2, 2014, in response o the Board’s request, Respondent Mah provided
documents to the Board including: Respondent Hope Pharmacy’s audit summary statement;
Respondent Hope Pharmacy’s aud{t; a Statement form from Reépbnd-ent Mah declaring under
penalty of perjury that the a;udit and statement were true; notification of the termination of two

pharmacy technicians, Respondents Melendez and Mamquiﬁ, and an unlicensed pharmacy clerk;

‘a description into the investigation of these thvee former cmployees; signed admissions from the

three emplayees; police reports filed with the Calexico Police Department; and DEA inventories
and acquisition and dispesition records backing p the audit.

26.  According to the audit, Respondent Hope Pharmacy was short 16,919 tablets of
HPAP 5/500, I?,(Ml"r ml’s of promethazine with codeine, and 16,814 tablets of
hydrocodone/acetaminephen 10/325 mg (MPAP 10/325). Respondent Mah’s audit summary
statement concluded that she bad determined there was HPAP 10;"?1225 missing after the DEA
vigited o investigate the loss. | ‘

27, On November 6, 2014, the Board’s inspectors conducted an inspection of Respondent
Hope Pharmacy. Respondent Mah was present and assisted with the inslzectiop. Respondent
Meh informed the inspeciors that a floater pharmacist came in a few days a week 10 assist her.
The pharmacy was using ScriptPro prescription softwarze, During the: inspection, Respondent
Mah was unabie to locate o theft and impaired employee policy, a technician job description; &

lemporary absence of a pharmacist policy, or an interpretive service policy. Electronic controlled

9
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substance prescriptions were received in Respondent Hope Pharmacy via fax without being
converted nlo verbal orders.

28.  During the November 6, 2014 inspection, the Board’s inspectors reviewed

| Respondent Hope Pharmacy™s seeurity and busingss practice. Téohnician staff 160K o1t tie st

The oﬁﬁcel was unorganized, with loose papers and folders ail over Respondent Mah’s desk.
There WC‘)‘;:‘{;': invoices and bottles of CIL medications on the counter when the inspectors arrived.
When asked for documentation related to the routine inspection such as involices and gelf-
assessment, because of the disorganization, it took Respondent Mah some time to locate the

responsive documents. Respondent Hope Pharmacy was more organized than Respondent Mah's

‘office. However, there were drugs still located in shipping boxes scattered throtighout the office

and pharmacy, as well as a recently received order from their wholesaler left open on the floor of _

Respondent Hope Pharmacy.
29, ‘Dur'mg the November 6, 2014 inspection, the Board’s inspectors questioned
Respondam Mah about the reported joss. Respondent Mah was not sure exactly how the loss

ocevmred, bui believed some drugs were stolen from, will call. She knew there were threes former

employees involved in the Joss, including two pharmacy fechnicians, Res;aondénts Melendez and

Mar;roquin #nd an unlicensed pharmacy clerk. Respondent Mah stated the ScriptPro computer
software tr acks the locauon of where & prescnpuon is in the filling process. One Monday,
Respondent Mah Iooked for & prescription to consolidate with a pre%npuon for the same patient
ﬂllpd on the previous Friday., According to the computer softwaie, the last person who had
handled the prescription was Respondeht Melendez, whe was not working that day. Respondent
Meal called and spoke with Respondent Melendez, who fold her the prescription should be in will
call, but it was not. Later that same day, Respondent Mah noticed the prescription slatus in the
computer had been changed again, this tirme to return io stock (RT8), "The initials of the person
completing the chang,e belonged to Respondent Melendez, Since Respondent Melendez was not
working, Respondent Mah had to guess as to who had used Respondent Melendez’s login to
change the preseription status, The unlicensed pharmacy clerk admitted fo Respondent Mah that

helogged in using Respondent Melendez’s login, and changed the status of the prescripﬁon to
10 '
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| When confronted, afl three employees admiticd stéaling to Respondent Mati, and sigtied ™

RTS, at Respondent Melendez’s request. Respondent Mah also noticed some prescriptions
coming from the SeriptPro Automated Filling Robot had been designated RTS in the computer,
but had not been actually returned 1o stock. Respondent Marroquin worked with the filling robot.
admission staternents. Respondent Mah did not recall anything about the Joss of promethazine
with codeine, other than the unlicensed pharmacy clerk was involve:ﬁ. After Respondent
Melendez was fired, Respondent Mah alerted Farnmacia Del Pueblo, where Respondent Melendez
also warked, that he had been fired for theft from Respendent Hope Pharmacy. After she
discoversd the thcﬂ; Respondent Mah filed police Iepcﬁ‘té. Respondents Malendez and Marrogquin
did not seem to be under the influence of controlled substances.

30. During the Noverber 6, 2914 izﬁs.pection, the Board il.aspéctors verified with
Respondent Mah that her original loss rcﬁortad 10 the DEA was much smalter than the loss she
identified after compleling her audit, The insi.jectors also discussed te;:hrﬁcians being able to
order the medications, and then steal them a‘ftc:." they were ordered. According to Respondent |
Mah, there was 1o a particular technician who always ordered or put awaf the order, During the
diseussion, Respondent Mah stated she believed that Respondents Melendez and Marroquin and
the mﬂicensé;i pharmacy clerk may have stolen some of the drugs via ordering them, and taking

the drugs when they came in. The ingpectors discussed the technicians placing drugs in the trash

 and then stealing them after taking out the trash, as well as physical security for the pharmacy.

When asked about what chunges had been made 10 Respondent Hope Pharmiacy’s operations to
prevent further theft, Respondent Mah included HPAP being locked in the controlled cabivet,
retaining a hard copy of the patient signed prescription delivery slips listing the medications
received from deliveries to patients, and that controlied substances were now double counted.

31, On November 6, 2014, the Board inspectors interviewed another pharmacy techniciaz
at Respondent Hope Pharmacy who had known Respondent Melendez for multiple years, and she
stated that she would never have suspscted Responident Melendez to steal medication. This
phannacy technician further confirmed that Respondent Melendez never seemed to be under the

influence of controlled substances. ,
11
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| a computer that was often used next o him. Many smployees are cross-trained, and worked a3 a

32, On November 13, 2014, int response to further questions from the Board’s inspectors, -
Respondent Mah e-mailed to the Board that she became interim Pharmacist-in-Charge of

Respondent Hope Pharmacy because she was submitting an application for a new site location of

" a pharmacy, and sould not be & ':i'iEéfiﬁé&i&'ﬁfiﬁifjﬁé'fgé’af both Jocations as the ofher pharmacyis™ 7~

located beyond the allowable distance (50 miles). She named herself as the Phanﬁacist«in—_(lharge
of the new pharmacy since she déd not have one for the new site at the time of submitting the
application. Inthe meantime, she was hoping 10 find a replacement Pharmacist-in-Charge for
Respondent Hope Pharmacy, but failed 1o do so before the 120 day limit,

33, On November 13,2014, Reépondent Mah respondr;d to questions from the Board’s
inspeciors atout the three terminated cmp.}.oy'ees.

a.  Respondent Mah reported that Respondent Melendez was no longer a phanmacy

technician becanse she discoversd when she did the pharmacy self-assessment that his license had | -

lapsed. His main job function was inputting prescriptions. Respondent Melendez was not
allowed to fifl, or do anything that only & licenssd technician conld do. Respondent Melendez did

have access 1o ordering orkeying an item to any ordels that were open, especially since there was

tearn on & lot of tasks, 90% of Respondent Mslendez’s time was inputting prescriptions and
answeting the phones, Respondent Melendez did help put away the ofders o0 occasions.
Respondent Melendes was terminated on January 20, 2014,

b.  Respondent Mah reported that Marroquin®s main job duties were filling, putting away
the order, answering the phones, and filling the robot. Respondent Marroquin could order if \need
be. Respondent Marroguin was tetminated on February 12,2014,

¢.  Respondent Mah reported that the unlicensed techniclan’s main job duties were
customer service in the front, i.e, checking om customers, sorting prescripti.oné into alphabetical
order in will call, answering jphones, closing out the register at the end of the day, and on rare
ocoasions, delivering preseriptions when needed. The unlicensed technician was lerminated on

Febiuary 12, 2014,
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34, OnNovember 26, 2014, the Board's inspectors received additional documents from
Respondent Mah including: pelicy and procedures for interpretive services, language line

instructions, impaired employee policy, and a temporary absence of pharmacist policy; acquisition

the policies and procedures for theft and impairment shortly after the inspection.

35, . The Board’s inspectors sent letters to Respondenta Melendez and Marroquin, Only
Respondent Marroquin responded. Respondent Marroquin reported that he, worked at Resporident
Hope Pharmacy from March 2009 1o February 2014, Respondent Marroquin reported that he fook
Vicodin from Respondent Hope Pharmacy for self-use, and did so from 2013 to 2014,
Respondemt Marroguin reported that he was awaré that Respondent Melendez was also taking
drugs from Reslz;ondem Hope Pharmacy, but he did not know if he sold them ot took them
himself. Rcspondent Merroguin reporied that he took the -drugs-bmause they “[m]ade me feel
good, acvessable [sic), easy to' get.” Respondent Marroquin reported taking about 300 pills within
a year. Respondent Marroquin explained how he took the drugs from Respondent Hope
Phérmagy: “When paﬁeﬁts didn’t want their Vicodin I would (sometitnes) take them. 30 ata time
[sic], becanise they £it in my pdckel aﬁd were eagy to tale out.” Respondent Marraquin re:],f)ortcd
that he was not arrested or prosecuted. Respondent Marroquin reported that he was sorry aboﬁ%
what happened, ashamed of himself, and was no longer seeking empl.c;ymcnt 111 a phammacy.

FIRST CA.USE F@ﬁ DISCIPLINE, |
(Failure to' Safely and Properly, Prepare, Maintain, Secure and Distribute Drags -~
Respondents Hope Pharmac:}; and Mak)

36, Respondents Hope Pharmacy and Mah are subject to disciplinary action under section

| 4301, subdivision (), of the Code, in that Respondents could not aceount for the loss 0f 16,919

tablets of hydrocodene/zcetarminophen 5/300 mg, 19,043 ml’s of promethazine with codeine, and

2014 1n violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1714, subdivision (b}, as set
Torth in paragraphs 24 through 35, which are incorporated here by this reference.

H
13

16,814 tablets of hydracodons/acetaminophen 10/325 mg between October 26, 2011 and May 7,
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failare to Maijntain Records of Acquisition, Disposition, and Current Drug Inventory .

Respondents Hope Pharmacy and Mah) - .

4301, subdivision (), of the Code, in that Respondents could not aceount for the loss of 16,919

-tablets of hydrocodone/asetaminophen 5/500 mg, 19,043 ml’s of promethazine with codeine; and '

16,814 tablets of hydrocodon.efacetanﬁnophen 107325 mg between October 26, 2011 and May 7,
2014 in violaticn of sections 4081 , subdivision (a), and 4105, subdivision () of the Code, as set
forth in paragraphs 24 through 33, which are incorporated here by this refersnce, '

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Maintain Theft and Impairment Policies and Procedures —
| Resp o'ndems Hope Pharmacy and Mak)

38. Respondenté Hope Pharmacy and Mah are subject to disciplinary action under section
4301, subdivision (0), of the Code, in that during an inspection on October 17, 2011, theft and
impairment policies were.not available and a correction was issued, and ﬁurmg an inspection on
November 6, 2014, theft and impairment policies were again 3101 located in violation of section
4104, subdivisions (a) and (b), of the Code, as set Lorth in paragraphq 24 through 35, which are
incor: porated bere by this reference.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{(Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substances —~Respondents Melendez and Marroguin} '
-39, Respondents Melendez and Marroquin are subject to disciplinary action under section
4.059, subdivision (a), andlfl()fi{} of the Code, in that Respondents obtained controlled
substances/dangerous drugs from Respondent Hope Pharmacy, without a preseription, as set forth
in paragraphs 24 through 35, which are incorporated here by this reference.

PIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLING

- (Possession of Controlled Substances — Respondents Melendez and Marroguin)

40.  Respondents Melendez and Marroquin are subject to disciplinary action under section-

4301, subdivision (0), of the Code, in that Respondents possessed controlled substances without a
| 14
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prescription which they stels from Respordent Hope Pharmacy, in violation of Health and Safety
Code section 11350, subdivision (a), as set forth in paragraphs 24 through 35, which are

incorporated here by this reference.

SIXTH CAUSE FORDISCIPLINE —— — 77~ 777

(Unprofessionai Conduct: Controlied Substances, Dangerous Drug Violations

- Respondents Melendez and Marroquin)

41, Respondents Melendez and Mezroquin are subject to disciplinary action under ssction

4301., subdivisicn {}), of the Code, in that Respondents Melendez and Marroquin stole coptrolled
substmmes/dapgewus drugs from Respondent Hope Pharmacy, in violation of Health and Safaty
Code section 11350, subdivision (&), as set forth in paragraphs 24 through 33, which are |
incorporated here by this reference,

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(May 24, 2016 C—onvicﬁon of Embezzlement and Furaishing a Dangereus Drug Without a
Prescription — Respondent Melendez)

42, Respondent Melendez is subject to disciplinm*g action. under section 4301,
subdivision (1), of the Code for conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions and duties of a pharmacy technician in that on May 24, 2016, in Peaple v. State of
Culifornia v. Jose Meiendez, Imperial County Superiar Court, Brawley Jail Departmcﬁt, Case No,
JCF35644, Respondent was convicted on his guilty plea of violation of Penal Code saction 504,
embezzlemexl, and Colde section 4059(a), mrnishing a dangerous drug without a prescription, as
set forth in paragraphs 24 through 35, which are incorporated here by this reference,

43, Asaresult of his conviction, Respondent Melendez was placed on formal prebation
for three years, sentenced to County Jail for 4 dayé, required to participate in

counseling/educational program, abstzin from the possession or use of any drugs, narcotics, or

-other illicit substances, submit to aleohel/drug testing, to have no contact with Respondent Mah

and was prohibited from entering the premises or grounds of Hope Pharmacy, among other terms
and conditions. |

i
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OTHER MATTERS
44, Pursuant to Section 4307, if Pharmacy Pefmit Number PHY 48589 issued to I V

Family Pharmacy, [nc., dba Hope Pharmacy is suspended, revoked or placed on probation, and

‘Respondent Mah, while acting as the managet, administrator, owrler, member, officer, dirécior, |~~~ =~ ™

-assoclate, or pariner, had knowledge of or knowingly parficipated in any conduct for which

Pharnacy Permit Number PHY 43589 was ;evolcéd, suspended, o1 placed on probation,
Respondent Maﬁ shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member,
officer, director, associate, o7 partner of a licensee of the Board.

45.  Pursuant to Section 4307, if Pharmacist License Number RPH 45478 issued 1o Jadine |
Celina Mah is suspended ot revoked, Respondent Mah shall be prohibi‘téd from serving as a
manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee,

' DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

46, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondents,
Complainant alllegeslthm on or abowt May 17, 2012, in a prior action, the Board of Pharmacy
issued Citation Number C1 2017 50067 tc Respondent Hope Pharmacy for violation of Code

section 4104, subdivisions (a) and (b), for failing to have policies and procedures in place on

October 17, 2011, for taking aétion when licensed individua] is impaired or known to have

diverted or used d:mgs;. and, for violation of Code section 4125, subdivision (a) and title 16, CCR,
section 1711, subdivision (¢), for failing to have writien policies and procedﬁres for a quality |
assurance as it pertains’ to medication erzors during an inspection on October 17, 2011, The
Citation ordm'&ri Respondent Hope Pharmacy to pa}fl $1,500.00 in civil penalties. That Ciiation is
now final, and is incorporated by réfemme as if fully set forth,

47, To Cetermine the degree of diseipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondents,
Complainant alieges that on or about May 17, 2012, in a prior action, the Board of Pharmacy
issned Citation Number CI 2011 52333 10 Respondent Mah for violation of Code section 4104,
subdivisions (a) and (b), for failing to bave policies and procedures in place on October_l')‘, 2011,
for takiﬁg action when licensed individual is impatred.or known to have diverted or used drugs;

and, for violation of Code section 4125, subdivision (a), and title 16, CCR, section 1711,
16
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subdtvision (¢}, for failing to have written policies and procedurcg for p quality assurance as it
pertains to medication errors during an inspection on October 17, 2011, The Citation ordered -
Respondent Mah to pay $1,000.00 in ¢ivil penalties, That Citation is ;rmw final, and is
incorporated by reference as i fully sei forth, ™ T

48, To determine the degree of discipling, if any, to be imposed on Respondents,
Complainant alleges that on orl a‘bou‘t December 17, 2015, in a prior action, the Board of

Pharmacy issued Citation Number CI 2014 64917 to Respondent Hope Pharmacy for violation of

title 16, CCR, section 1716, The circumstances are that on, October 24, 2014, pharmacist ¥.N.

while working at Hope Pharmacy, deviated from the requirements of a prescription without prior

consent of the prescriber. That Ciation is now final, and is incorporated by reference as if fully
set forth, : | |
. PRAYER _

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: '

i.  Revoking or suspending "Phann_ac:} Permit Number PHY 48589 issued to Respondem
Hope Pharmagy; '

2. Revoking or suspend iﬁg Pharmacist License Number Pharmacist License No, RPH
45475 issuéd to Respondent Mak;

3. Revoking or suspanding Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 52678 issued 1o
Respondent Me‘lmn‘daz;‘ '

4. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy T eohnician Regisi’ration N'{). TCH 78446 issued to
Respondent Matroquin, |

5. Ordering .Réspg)ndems to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the

investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

| 125.3; and,

i
1

i
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6. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

- Q/é/,é A M

. VIRGINIA I—IEROLD o
Executive Qfficer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
‘Staie of California
Complainant

S12015801601
1216649 doc.docx
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